below together with the sections entitled “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Information,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Certain
Relationships and Related Party Transactions,” “Description of Certain Indebtedness,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information” and our audited consolidated financial statements and unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

21

Page 27 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

LSF9 CYPRESS HOLDINGS, LLC
Summary Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial and Other Information

Successor Predecessor Successor Predecessor

(dollars in thousands)

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2016

Pro Forma
Nine Months

Ended
September 30,

2015

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2015

Nine
Months
Ended

September  30,
2016

Nine
Months
Ended

September  30,
2015

October 9 to
December 31,

2015

January 1
to

October 8,
2015

Statements of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 1,417,357 $ 1,326,827 $ 1,761,093 $ 930,315 $ 608,964 $ 192,539 $ 628,066
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of

depreciation and
amortization) 1,022,836 965,352 1,281,866 665,767 440,539 143,333 452,909

Gross profit 394,521 361,475 479,227 264,548 168,425 49,206 175,157
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 315,531 279,330 376,133 206,280 126,102 44,196 131,524

Depreciation and
amortization 48,898 43,208 57,554 33,605 15,125 7,170 15,615

Acquisition related
expenses — — — 12,478 12,542 3,464 39,691

Total operating
expenses 364,429 322,538 433,687 252,363 153,769 54,830 186,830

Income (loss) from
operations 30,092 38,937 45,540 12,185 14,656 (5,624) (11,673)

Interest expense (44,560) (43,875) (58,591) (37,202) (15,717) (7,044) (19,090)
Other income (expense), net 5,235 (6,150) (6,547) 93 14 9 14

Loss before income taxes (9,233) (11,088) (19,598) (24,924) (1,047) (12,659) (30,749)
Income tax expense (benefit) 382 (3,159) (6,023) (5,358) (1,325) (4,733) (1,294)

Net income (loss) $ (9,615) $ (7,929) $ (13,575) $ (19,566) $ 278 $ (7,926) $ (29,455)

Pro forma basic and diluted
net loss per share

Basic $ (0.22) $ (0.19) $ (0.32) $ (0.65) (0.26)
Diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.19) $ (0.32) $ (0.65) (0.26)
Weighted average number of

shares used in calculating
net loss per share

Basic 42,774,239 42,774,239 42,774,239 29,974,239 29,974,239
Diluted 42,774,239 42,774,239 42,774,239 29,974,239 29,974,239

Non-GAAP Measures:
Adjusted EBITDA $ 88,251 $ 83,987 $ 112,424 $ 55,051 $ 31,623 $ 8,969 $ 5,849
Adjusted EBITDA as a

percentage of net sales 6.2% 6.3% 6.4% 5.9% 5.2% 4.7% 0.9%
Balance Sheet Data (at period end):

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,393 $ 23,393 $ 10,662
Total assets 1,274,323 1,274,323 763,387
Long-term obligations 762,968 725,123 300,315
Total equity 294,542 338,198 290,751

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2016

Year Ended
December 31,

2015

Selected Operating Data:
Branches (as of period end) 219 86
Employees (as of period end) 3,401 1,491

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure. See the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations—Non-GAAP Financial Information” for a discussion of how we define and calculate this measure and why we believe this is important.

22

(1)

(2)

Page 28 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

The following is a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net income (loss):

Successor Predecessor Successor Predecessor

(in thousands)

Pro Forma
Nine Months

[…]

tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. The data in this section have been derived
from our condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2016. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total
tangible assets less the amount of our total liabilities, divided by the sum of the number of our shares of common stock
outstanding. Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016 was $(272.8) million, or $(9.10) per share of common stock.

After giving effect to our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from our sale of common stock in this offering, and after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us and the application
of such proceeds as described in the section entitled “Use of Proceeds,” our net tangible book value, pro forma, as of
September 30, 2016 would have been $(316.4) million, or $(7.40) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $1.70 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors in
this offering of $21.40 per share. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $14.00
Net tangible book value per share of common stock as of September 30, 2016 $(9.10)
Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors $ 1.70
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering $ (7.40)

Dilution per share to new investors $21.40

The following table shows on a pro forma basis at September 30, 2016, after giving effect to the stock split and the
Reorganization which will occur prior to the effective date of the registration statement, the total cash consideration paid to us
and the average price per share paid by Lone Star and by new investors in this offering before deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares purchased Total consideration
Average

price
per share(in millions, except share and per share data) Number   % $   %

LSF9 Cypress Parent 2 LLC 29,974,239 70.1% $ 338.2 65.4% $ 11.28
New investors 12,800,000 29.9% 179.2 34.6% $ 14.00

Total 42,774,239 100% $ 517.4 100% $ 12.10

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, Lone Star would beneficially own
approximately 65.6% and our new investors would own approximately 34.4% of the total number of shares of our common stock
outstanding immediately after this offering (or 70.1% and 29.9%, respectively, if the underwriters do not exercise in full their
option to purchase additional shares), based on shares outstanding after this offering.

An aggregate of 3,636,000 additional shares of our common stock will initially be available for future awards under the
equity incentive plan that we intend to implement in connection with this offering and are not included in the above discussion

[…]

reflect the full impact of planned cost savings or other synergies following the consummation of the acquisitions nor do they
reflect adjustments for charges that have been or will be incurred in connection with these transactions other than adjustments
to the pro forma statements of operations for transaction-related expenses of $12.7 million, $17.6 million and $48.9 million for
the nine months ending September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015 and year ending December 31, 2015, respectively, which
were included in the historical financial statements of the Company and the acquired entities.

Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in
conjunction with these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

64

Page 70 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

LSF9 CYPRESS HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical LSF9
Cypress

Holdings, LLC and
Subsidiaries

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total (as
adjusted)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 23,393 $ — $ 23,393
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts 287,567 — 287,567
Other receivables 35,686 — 35,686
Related party receivables — — —
Inventories 153,855 — 153,855
Prepaids and other current assets 9,959 — 9,959

Total current assets 510,460 — 510,460
Property and equipment, net 145,007 — 145,007
Intangible assets 214,430 — 214,430
Goodwill 396,532 — 396,532
Other assets 7,894 — 7,894

Total assets $ 1,274,323 $ — $1,274,323

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER'S EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 132,087 $ — $ 132,087
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 25,699 — 25,699
Accrued taxes 9,844 — 9,844
Other current liabilities 28,741 (189) 28,552

Total current liabilities 196,371 (189) 196,182
Asset-based credit facility 190,000 (161,155) 28,845
Long-term portion of notes payable, net 523,403 — 523,403
Tax receivable agreement liability — 205,000 205,000
Deferred income taxes, net 8,413 — 8,413
Other liabilities 17,938 — 17,938

Total liabilities 936,125 43,656 979,781
Commitments and contingencies
Undesignated preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share: no

shares authorized, issued or outstanding, actual;
10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding pro forma — — —

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; no shares
authorized, issued or outstanding, actual;
190,000,000 shares authorized, 42,774,239 shares issued
and outstanding pro forma — 43 43

Member's equity 364,815 (364,815) —
Additional paid in capital — 321,116 321,116
Accumulated other comprehensive income 875 — 875
Accumulated deficit (27,492) — (27,492)

Total liabilities and member's equity $ 1,274,323 $ — $1,274,323

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

65

(11)

Page 71 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

LSF9 CYPRESS HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(in thousands)

Historical
LSF9 Cypress

Holdings,
LLC and

Subsidiaries
Winroc-

SPI
Ken
API

Acquisition
Related

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Related to

Acquisitions

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total (as
adjusted)

Net sales $ 930,315 $463,398 $23,644 $ — $ 1,417,357 $ — $ 1,417,357
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization) 665,767 345,567 16,413 (4,911) 1,022,836 — 1,022,836

Gross profit 264,548 117,831 7,231 4,911 394,521 — 394,521
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 206,280 104,459 5,123 (331) 315,531 — 315,531

Depreciation and amortization 33,605 — 517 14,776 48,898 — 48,898
Acquisition related expenses 12,478 — — (12,478) — — —

Total operating
expenses 252,363 104,459 5,640 1,967 364,429 — 364,429

Income from operations 12,185 13,372 1,591 2,944 30,092 — 30,092
Interest expense (37,202) (8,259) (100) (1,114) (46,675) 2,115 (44,560)
Other income (expense), net 93 5,142 — — 5,235 — 5,235

Income (loss) before income taxes (24,924) 10,255 1,491 1,830 (11,348) 2,115 (9,233)
Income tax (benefit) expense (5,358) 3,837 — 1,163 (358) 740 382

Net income (loss) $ (19,566) $ 6,418 $ 1,491 $ 667 $ (10,990) 1,375 $ (9,615)

Pro forma net loss per share
Basic $ (0.22)
Diluted $ (0.22)
Pro forma weighted average

shares outstanding
Basic 42,774,239
Diluted 42,774,239

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

66

(11)

(1)(2)

(2)(3)(4)(5)

(2)(6)(7)(8)

(4)

(3)(9)

(10)

(12)

(12)

Page 72 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

LSF9 CYPRESS HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical
LSF9

Cypress
Holdings,
LLC and

Subsidiaries
Winroc-

SPI
Ken
API GSCIL

Great
Western

Acquisition
Related

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Related to

Acquisitions

Offering
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Total
(as

adjusted)
Net sales $ 608,964 $562,841 $41,136 $81,412 $ 32,474 $ —  $ 1,326,827 $ — $ 1,326,827
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization) 440,539 422,565 29,412 56,515 24,078 (7,757) 965,352 — 965,352

Gross profit 168,425 140,276 11,724 24,897 8,396 7,757 361,475 — 361,475
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 126,102 119,557 8,729 18,595 13,645 (7,298) 279,330 — 279,330

Depreciation and
amortization 15,125 — 900 1,182 233 25,768 43,208 — 43,208

Acquisition related expenses 12,542 — — — — (12,542) — — —

Total operating
expenses 153,769 119,557 9,629 19,777 13,878 5,928 322,538 — 322,538

Income (loss) from operations 14,656 20,719 2,095 5,120 (5,482) 1,829 38,937 — 38,937
Interest expense (15,717) (10,121) (279) (163) (120) (19,590) (45,990) 2,115 (43,875)
Other income (expense), net 14 (6,241) — 77 — — (6,150) — (6,150)

Income (loss) before income
taxes (1,047) 4,357 1,816 5,034 (5,602) (17,761) (13,203) 2,115 (11,088)

Income tax (benefit) expense (1,325) 2,246 — — — (4,820) (3,899) 740 (3,159)

Net income (loss) $ 278 $ 2,111 $ 1,816 $ 5,034 $ (5,602) $ (12,941) $ (9,304) $ 1,375 $ (7,929)

Pro forma net loss per share
Basic $ (0.19)
Diluted $ (0.19)

Pro forma weighted average
shares outstanding

Basic 42,774,239
Diluted 42,774,239

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

67

(11)

(1)(2)

(2)(3)(4)(5)

(2)(6)(7)(8)

(4)

(3)(9)

(10)

(12)

(12)

Page 73 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

LSF9 CYPRESS HOLDINGS, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical
LSF9

Cypress
Holdings,
LLC and

Subsidiaries Winroc-SPI
Ken
API GSCIL

Great
Western

Acquisition
Related

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Related to

Acquisitions
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

(as adjusted)
Net sales $ 820,605 $ 745,309 $54,990 $107,715 $ 32,474 $ — $ 1,761,093 $ — $ 1,761,093
Cost of goods sold (exclusive

of depreciation and
amortization) 596,242 560,283 38,661 72,741 24,078 (10,139) 1,281,866 — 1,281,866

Gross profit 224,363 185,026 16,329 34,974 8,396 10,139 479,227 — 479,227
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 175,720 157,535 11,520 26,689 13,645 (8,976) 376,133 — 376,133

Depreciation and
amortization 22,785 — 1,159 1,551 233 31,826 57,554 — 57,554

Acquisition related
expenses 43,155 — — — — (43,155) — — —

Total operating
expenses 241,660 157,535 12,679 28,240 13,878 (20,305) 433,687 — 433,687

Income (loss) from
operations (17,297) 27,491 3,650 6,734 (5,482) 30,444 45,540 — 45,540

Interest expense (26,134) (13,515) (368) (183) (120) (21,091) (61,411) 2,820 (58,591)
Other income (expense)—net 23 (6,570) — — — — (6,547) — (6,547)

Income (loss) before
income taxes (43,408) 7,406 3,282 6,551 (5,602) 9,353 (22,418) 2,820 (19,598)

Income tax expense (benefit) (6,027) 3,251 — — — (4,234) (7,010) 987 (6,023)

Net income (loss) $ (37,381) $ 4,155 $ 3,282 $ 6,551 $ (5,602) $ 13,587 $ (15,408) $ 1,833 $ (13,575)

Pro forma net loss per
share

Basic $ (0.32)
Diluted $ (0.32)
Pro forma weighted

average shares
outstanding

Basic 42,774,239
Diluted 42,774,239

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

68

(11)

(1)(2)

(2)(3)(4)(5)

(2)(6)(7)(8)

(4)

(3)(9)

(10)

(12)

(12)

Page 74 of 386424B4

2/15/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1688941/000119312517040470/d336858d424b4...

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Reflects the immediate application of the Company’s more favorable supplier purchasing program to the pre-acquisition